

**FOOD CONTACT DECLARATION EUROPE**

With the provisions as mentioned below **Marvylan PVC S 6706** may be used as intended in food contact materials/articles in compliance with the relevant parts of the framework regulation (EC) **N° 1935/2004**, regulation (EC) **N° 2023/2006** and the European plastics directive **2002/72/EC** as amended by 2004/1/EC of January 6, 2004, 2004/19/EC of March 1, 2004, 2005/79/EC of November 18, 2005, 2007/19/EC of March 30, 2007 and 2008/39/EC of March 6, 2008 **and the applicable national food contact regulations as listed in the Annex.**

This material is in compliance with the EC Council Directive 78/142/EEC of 30 January 1978 on the approximation of the laws of the Member States relating to materials and articles which contain vinyl chloride monomer (VCM) and are intended to come into contact with foodstuffs. Residual VCM level in Marvylan PVC resins is less than 1 ppm. VCM has a specific migration limit of 0.01 mg/kg food and a restriction of the maximum content in final materials and articles of 1 mg/kg.

This material contains no additives that are regulated with a specific migration limit.

This material contains no so-called dual use additives subject to a restriction in food (reference: all plastic additives (2002/72/EC as amended) which are also listed as food additives (95/2/EC as amended).

Based on migration experiments with test samples made of Marvylan PVC grades and carried out in the presence of the standard food simulants during 10 days at 40°C under conditions according to **EC Council Directive 82/711/EEC** (and its amendments) this material is considered suitable for use as a raw material for the production of all materials and articles which are intended for food contact applications

- with non-fatty food (according to tests with water, 3% acetic acid and 10% ethanol as food simulants) and
- with fatty food according to tests with olive oil.

This declaration, however, is restricted to **Marvylan S 6706** as it is delivered by LVM, and it does not include any substance subsequently added by the converter, poor material or end product due to inexpert manufacture by converter.

It is the responsibility of the producer of the article to guarantee its compliance under actual and foreseeable conditions of use, and to check it on a regular basis.

This declaration has been prepared and issued on the basis of currently applicable laws and regulations and our best knowledge and expertise currently available; the addressee or recipient is advised to regularly request updates hereof. This declaration replaces all previous ones relating to this subject.

REA Industrie en Handelonderneming B.V.

Gerrit Rijploeg
Managing Director

Stamp:

REA Industrie en
Handelonderneming B.V.
NL - 5482 TK Schijndel
Tel. Int. +31 73 543 12 34
Fax Int. +31 73 543 12 33

REA Industrie en Handelonderneming B.V.

Van Leeuwenhoekweg 28, 5482 TK Schijndel Holland • P.O. Box 225, 5480 AE Schijndel Holland
Tel.: +31 (0)73 543 12 34 • Fax: +31 (0)73 543 12 33 • E-mail: info@rea.nl • Internet: www.rea.nl
Rabobank 14.71.51.120 • IBAN NL 20 RABO 0147 1511 20, SWIFT Code RABO NL 2U • Postbank 771953
Sparkasse Krefeld Konto nr. 57646, BLZ. 320 50 000 • KvK 's-Hertogenbosch 16042784 • BTW nr. NL 8037.81.532.B01

Quotations, deliveries and all other trading conditions are governed and set within the legislation registered in 's-Hertogenbosch No. 126/93.

Page 1/3



REA, creative solutions.



ANNEX TO FOOD CONTACT DECLARATION EUROPE

With the provisions as mentioned above Marvylan S 6706 may be used as intended in food contact materials / articles in compliance with:

Belgium

Koninklijk Besluit betreffende materialen en voorwerpen bestemd om met voedingsmiddelen in aanraking te komen. Bijlage 1, 11 mei 1992 en amenderingen van 9 juli 1993, 24 september 1997, 20 september 1998, 31 januari 2001, 10 december 2002, 23 november 2004, 3 juli 2005 en 5 juli 2006.

Denmark

Bekendtgørelse nr. 426 af 10/05/2006 om materialer og genstande i kontakt med fødevarer. Cirkulære nr. 9312 af 16/05/2006 om kontrol med materialer og genstande bestemt til kontakt med fødevarer.

Finland

Decree 181/2005 Kauppa- ja teollisuusministeriön asetus elintarvikkeen kanssa kosketukseen joutuvista muovisista tarvikkeista, 22 päivänä elokuuta 2006.

France

Brochure n°. 1227 du Journal Officiel de la République Française; Matériaux au contact des denrées alimentaires, produits de nettoyage de ces matériaux.

Edition July 2002.

Arrêté du 19 octobre 2006 modifiant l'arrêté du 2 janvier 2003 relatif aux matériaux et objets en matière plastique mis ou destinés à être mis au contact des denrées, produits et boissons alimentaires, Journal Officiel de la République Française de 10 novembre 2006.

Germany

Empfehlung II 'Weichmacherfreies Polyvinylchlorid, weich-macherfreie Mischpolymerisate des Vinylchlorids und Mischungen dieser Polymerisate mit anderen Mischpolymerisaten und chlorierten Polyolefinen mit überwiegendem Gehalt an Vinylchlorid in der Gesamtmischung'; Kunststoffempfehlungen des Bundesinstitutes für Risiko-Bewertung, BfR (former BGVV).

Status: April 2006.

Neufassung der Bedarfsgegenständeverordnung vom 23. Dezember 1997, letzte Änderung 30. November 2006. (BGBl. I S. 2730).

Italy

Decreto del Presidente della Repubblica 23.08.1982, No. 777, updated by Decreto Legislativo of 25 January 1992, n°. 108.

Decreto Ministeriale of 21 March 1973, "concernente la disciplina igienica degli imballaggi, recipienti, utensili destinati a venire in contatto con le sostanze alimentari e con sostanze d'uso personale", and its subsequent amendments. Status: May 2006.

The Netherlands

Verpakkingen- en Gebruiksartikelen-besluit, 1979 (Warenwet) en 22 Supplementen Hoofdstuk 1; November 2006.



Norway

Forskrift om materialer og gjenstander i kontakt med næringsmidler (Dezember 1993). Last amendment: June 2006.

Spain

Real Decreto 1125/1982: Reglamentación Technico-Sanitaria (BOE 4.6.1982) Anexo 1 (BOE24.11.1982); complemented by Real Decreto 1425/1988; modified by Real Decreto 668/1990.

Resolución de 4 noviembre 1982 de la Subsecretaria para la Sanidad, por la que se aprueba la lista positive de sustancias destinadas a la fabricación de compuestos macromoleculares, la lista de migraciones másimas en pruebas de cession de algunas de ellas, las condiciones de pureza par alas materias colorants empleadas en los mismos productos y la lista de los materiales poliméricos adecuados para la fabricación de envases y tros utensilios que puedan estar en contacto con los productos alimenticios y alimentarios (BOE 282 de 24.11.1982); modified by Orden del Ministerio de Sanidad y Consumo of 03.07.1985 (BOE of 12.07.1985).

Sweden

Livmedelsverkets föreskrifter om material och produkter avsedda att komma i kontakt med livsmedel LIVSFS 2006:20. Status: October 2006.

UK

Statutory Intrument 2006 No. 1401 and No. 2687.
Status: October 2006.